

No. 11-1059

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GENESIS HEALTHCARE CORPORATION, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

LAURA SYMCZYK,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT  
ADVISORY COUNCIL AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

RAE T. VANN  
DANNY E. PETRELLA  
*Counsel of Record*  
NORRIS, TYSSE, LAMPLEY  
& LAKIS, LLP  
1501 M Street, N.W.  
Suite 400  
Washington, DC 20005  
dpetrella@ntll.com  
(202) 629-5600

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*  
Equal Employment Advisory  
Council

September 2012

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. A PLAINTIFF WHO HAS BEEN PRESENTED WITH AN OFFER OF FULL RELIEF NO LONGER HAS A PERSONAL STAKE IN THE LITIGATION AND THUS CANNOT PURPORT TO REPRESENT THE INTERESTS OF UNKNOWN PLAINTIFFS IN A COLLECTIVE ACTION .....	7
A. There Is No Live Case Or Controversy In A FLSA Collective Action After A Named Plaintiff Relinquishes Her Personal Stake In The Litigation And No Other Plaintiffs Have Opted In .....	7
B. Unlike In Rule 23 Class Actions, Plaintiffs Represent Only Themselves In FLSA Collective Actions .....	10
II. PERMITTING LITIGATION TO PROCEED IN THE ABSENCE OF ANY REMAINING SUBSTANTIVE OR PROCEDURAL ISSUES WOULD FRUSTRATE THE WELL-ESTABLISHED PUBLIC POLICY FAVORING SETTLEMENT OVER PROTRACTED LITIGATION.....	13
CONCLUSION .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Cameron-Grant v. Maxim Healthcare Services, Inc.</i> , 347 F.3d 1240 (11th Cir. 2003).....	12
<i>Deposit Guaranty National Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968).....	5, 8
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	5
<i>Hoffmann-La Roche, Inc. v. Sperling</i> , 493 U.S. 165 (1989).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Lewis v. Continental Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990).....	8
<i>Martino v. Michigan Window Cleaning Co.</i> , 327 U.S. 173 (1946) .....	11
<i>Occidental Life Insurance Co. v. EEOC</i> , 432 U.S. 355 (1977).....	14
<i>Smith v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>United States Parole Commission v. Geraghty</i> , 445 U.S. 388 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , __ U.S. __, 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	15
<i>W.R. Grace &amp; Co. v. Local Union 759</i> , 461 U.S. 757 (1983).....	14
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
United States Constitution Article III, § 2 .....	5, 6, 7, 8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

STATUTES	Page
Age Discrimination in Employment Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 621 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2, 13
29 U.S.C. § 626(b) .....	13, 15
Americans with Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 12101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	10
Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-166, § 118.....	14
Equal Pay Act of 1963, 29 U.S.C. § 206(d) .....	2
Fair Labor Standards Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 201 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 207.....	3
29 U.S.C. § 216(b) .....	3, 4, 11, 15
Portal-to-Portal Act of 1947, ch. 52, § 1(a) .....	11
ch. 52, § 5(a) .....	11
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e <i>et seq.</i> .....	10
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 68.....	3, 5
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
52 Stat. 1060 (1938) .....	11
